DocusSign Envelope ID: 987285FC-D0OF3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

FIRST AMENDMENT
to
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
AND
NBCC dba New Beginnings

Homelessness Prevention, Shelter Diversion and Re-Housing Support
Federal 2021 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
21.027

This First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and Good Samaritan
Shelter, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“SUBRECIPIENT”).

With reference to the following:
RECITALS

WHEREAS, On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act (“ARPA”) was signed into law, and
established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, which
together make up the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) program, which is
intended to provide support to State, territorial, local, and Tribal governments in responding to the
economic and public health impacts of COVID-19 and in their efforts to contain impacts on their
communities, residents, and businesses; and

WHEREAS, U.S. Treasury Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Compliance and Reporting
Guidance designates expenditure categories including Category 3 (Services to Disproportionately Impacted
Communities) and Sub-Category 3.11 (Housing Support: Services for Unhoused Persons); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has selected qualified providers, in accordance with federal regulations, including, but
not limited to, Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, entitled, “Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards”; and

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and competent to
provide the housing and services required by the COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT are parties to that certain Subrecipient Agreement executed as of
June 27, 2023 (“AGREEMENT"), memorializing the terms and conditions pursuant to which COUNTY
provided $437,500 in SLFRF funds to SUBRECIPIENT to fund Safe Parking Program Street Outreach, with a
time of performance effective as of July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the AGREEMENT to provide for an additional $21,000 in
SLFRF funding thereunder.

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



DocuSign Envelope ID: 997285FC-DOF3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

1. Section IV of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the first sentence of Section
IV to read in its entirety as follows:

“It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by COUNTY under this
Agreement shall not exceed $458,500.”

2, EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT (Scope of Services) is hereby amended by replacing the
“Agreement Amount” to read in its entirety as follows:

“Agreement Amount: S 458,500”

3. EXHIBIT B to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the “Agreement Amount”
to read as follows:

“Agreement Amount: $458,500”

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



DocuSign Envelope ID: 997285FC-D0F3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

4. EXHIBIT B of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing ATTACHMENT B to read in
its entirety as follows: ‘

American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA)

Project Budge! - Revenues

Project Tite Safe Parking
Appticant Name New Beglanings
wy 1, 2023 - June 30, 202

ARPA Award Budget Ter

Overnight Parking
Existing interim Shelter Enhancement

Services Coordination

Youth Set AsidesStreet outreach and Services Coardination
JOTAL $ 458,500

$458,500.00

Revenue and Expense budgets should reflect the entire program budget for the spedfic project for whick HHAP funds were awarded.
Total Revenise and Expenses shauld match.
Pleass specify the source of “Other Federal Funds”,

Revenue

ARPA Program (This grant) $ 458,500 1. Sasss00 |
CO8G - Citles $ 110,000
CDBG - County 50,000
CoC Program $ 454,630
£56 - County S 140,000
HOME - Citles $ 500,000
HOME - County $ -
Othes Federal Funds {specify program beiow] N
ESeevE o [$185303
i -

Other State Funds (specfy progrem below)
Caunty Human Services Funds 5 150,000
Other Local Funds: County and City of S8 general Funds S 343,558
Private Trusts and Faundation Funds $ 94,697
Fundralsing Events 5 10,000
Donatlons $ 62,000
Safc Parking Program Manual and Training Fees 5 8,000
Other {specify source below)]

HHAP Funds $ 502,262

Whole Person Care | 5 166,250

Other State Funds - CalAim/CenCal S 166,250 .

:Total Revenue ; ' 3501,470

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

Project Budget - Expenses

Project Title Safe Parking
Applicant Name New Beginnings

Budget Tarm: August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2025

ARPA Program

Total $2,307,432 272,260 $2,035,172
Program Manager 10 FTE @ 5% §75,000 far 2 ysars 50,600
Program 10 FTE @ 5%- §67,000 for 2 years B4 500
Program Diroctor 10 FTE @ 5%- $80,000 for 2 years 80,000
uthve Diracior 10FTE @ 5% § 20,000 for 2 years 77400
Mameless Services Oirator 0F TE @ 5%390.000for 2 years 80,000
Grants Administration Director 10 FTE @ 5% $60,000 for 2 yaars IS BA20 #
Finance Assaciats 10 FTE @ 5% 367,000 for 2 years 35,80 W
CusaManager J0FTE @ D0%367,000f0r 2 years 5875
Clignl Outreach Workor 4 0 FTE @ 50%for 2 yoars 97280
i H -7 FTE @ various 8400
Em) D anafits and P ayroil Taxay J5%(Includes Workers 4B7ATT
Total CHant Services and Direct Assistancs Budgst 707,734
Cliart At sigtance, SIUTM
Travel, Milesgs, snd T raining (includea Gas and Vehicls Expanse) _[$ 54400
Porta Potly Rentals - § S0/month x 8 units x 24 mo nths 21206
Total Program implementation Budget 851,178
Consuftants and Contracts {includes Lompac fot 96,350
Supplies {needed for program alivery - nol general amin} B0
[Equipment Purchase and Maintanance 24,000
General Uablitty nsurance. 53,000
Faciiisa/Offics spaca 238,826
Communications - ¢all phana and Infarnet 6500
Othat {specify balow) 28
[indirect Costs (Maximum ©%of Labor and Program 3508 1§ 35,08 [
{Totat Expenans - 2 7§ 3,501,410 18 458,800 § 3043570
FOTAL ARPA Portian:

Budget Naerative (Required) Discuss each br

Ao,

NOTE: F ¥, wa mas changes on Projact B udgel Revenus page [0 refioct ARPA funding - unabia io maks thexa agis o the B urgel EXpenyes pags.

Also unabla fo srierinfo at the top undar Prolact Title or Applicam Nams.

P rogrsm Manager and Coardinator managa the day-1o-day sciivities of the peogram Harmatess Services Directar provides staff supervisian and M

triages crises; Pro: Dirsclor provides oversighl for Humeiass Servicas Directorand ammalic supporn for ram. Exmcutive Dirsctar
vides oversd pragram sirtsgic, matic and financlat mi jemant, and supervision of seniar level managemant. Grants Administration
and Financial Asgoclata manage and procase financlal transacilons for program, reporting and compllance requiraments. Case Mansgers run the
shelter sspect of tha program, as weil 8s work tg pravida overst case managemsnd to peaple living in thelf vehictesChent llalsans/outreach
workers provide outrsach and light touch case man: ant lo peopla fiving in thar vehiclus, bath in tha shelter and o a the street. Housing
navigation and relantion staff work 10 houss and kesp housed enrolied tiisnts. Banality a1 26% Include medical, dantal, paid lime off, sitendance.
at ane corference per year, 403b match. Rental assisiance is rent s ty and flaxibis assistance |a far
storags, maving mpensa, utitties housh tians and minos vehicls repairs and expenses. Travel, misage and tralning fa. sirest
outrezch ta ots dally and at night, a5 well a5 staff travel to and from sesing clionts, transporting clisnts, and travefto contsrenca. Parta potl
rental fa forlots. Cansuiiants inchudo lot malmanance, computars ete, Equipmaent includes laptons and ceft. Supplins include taals Tor gutraach.

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 997285FC-D0OF3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

5. EXHIBIT C of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing ATTACHMENT C to read in
its entirety as follows:

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY AND PAYMENT REQUEST (ESPR)
American Rescue Plan Act {(ARPA)
County of Santa Barbara Community Services Department

ESPR Requast &
Agency Name:  NBCC DUNS #: Date
Project Name:  Safe Parking Progam Street Outreach Report Perlod: Q3 an-Mar 29)
Address: [ 4 (apr-3un24)
Contact Person:  Kristine Schwarz Title: _Executive Director [J a5 0ut- sept 29)
Emall Address: _kschwarz@sbnbec.org Phone R  (805) 963-7777 [J Q6 (0ct- Dec 24)

Qi Quly-Sept 23y  [[] Q7 Qan-Mar 25)

Submit completed ESPR and required documentation to; [(0Qz(0ct-Dec23) [[]Q8{Apr-Juni5)

Staff Parson:  Lucille Boss Title: Cor
Email Address: | boss@cuuntgofs_b.org Phone #:  805-637-5129 PO/Contract i
HCD Project #:
Grant Budget and Expenditures IDI$ Project ID:

i

50 iStreet Qutreach Salaries, Benefits, and Payrolf Taxes 272,260.00 S $ 272,260.00
SO [Street Qutreach Client Services and Direct Assistance 72,114.00 $ - $ 72,114.00
SO [Street Outreach Program implementation 79,000.00 $ s 79,000.00
SO |Street Qutreach Indirect Costs $  35126.00 $ $ 35,126.00
S _
s N
TOTAL § 458,500.00 { $ - $ - $ 458,500.00

{1 Check this box If this Is the final payment.

Certification
| certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that this report is true and complete and | have reviewed all supporting documentation. Disbursements have been made for the purpose and
conditions of this grant and have not been paid by any other source.

Manager / Fiscal Officer . Adminlstrator / Executive Director

Name Tive HName Title

Signature Date Signature Date

6. Except as set forth in Sections 1 through 5, above, this Amendment shall not modify or

change any of the provisions of the AGREEMENT, and the parties hereto and thereto are bound by its
provisions, as amended herein. '

7. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such
counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and ali such counterparts, or as many
of them as the parties hereto shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same
instrument.

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 997285FC-D0F3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT have caused this Amendment to be executed by their
respective duly authorized officers, to be effective as of the first date dully executed by all of the parties
hereto.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

MONA MIYASATO
Clerk of the Board

Deputy Clerk of the B

oard /%gs Williams
Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:

o, | Pt Cs o LE (uagjion.

89FBBFFEFEQE4F2. .

D2OIMBEZARGBE

Deputy George Chapjian, Community Services Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

By: {awron, Widuman.

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Gregory Milligan
RISK MANAGEMENT

DozuSigned by:

By: Mnl MUW"”

Risk Manager

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



DocuSign Envelope ID: 997285FC-D0F3-4848-8052-BE0390D062EC

“SUBRECIPIENT”
NBCC dba New Beginnings

DocuSigned by:

. bridine 3. Sduvars,

By: E43E60CEAIFCAOA...

Kristine Schwarz, Executive Director

First Amendment ARPA SPP SO 2023-25



